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Ifike in Siesl Prices

*59. SHRI YASHWANT SINHA:

SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR
BIRLA.:

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) what is the percentage increage cffected in steel prices recently as compared to the previous price increase;

(b) whal nre the reasons for the stecep hike in the prices of steel;

(c) what will be its over-all im-
nact on the industry which is passing through a severe recession and on steel consuming units as a whole; and

(d) in what manner it has affected India’s exports based on steel?

THE MINISTER OF STA-
TE OF THE MINISTRY OF
STEEL (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV): (a) The average price increase effected by the integrated steel plants from 18th/19th May, 1992 wag 15 per
cent as compared to 5 per cent in September, 19990.

(b) The recent increase in price has bheen to neutralise the increases in costs of inputs on account ,of coal price. revision, readjustment of rupee value and exchange rate variations, impact of two Union Budgets and two Rsilway Budgets, increaseg in power and water rates, etc.

(¢) The integrated steel plants account for 56 per ceni of the total production of finished steel. Inp respect of the balance 44 per cent of the production, on which there was ng price regulation, the price increase has been marginal. Thus, on an overall basis, the present price increase is unlikely to have a significant impact on industry, including steel consuming units.

(d) Steel used for manufacture of engineering goods for exports is covered under the Int@rnationa] Priss Reimbursement Scheme (IPRS), which enables exporters to claim dif ferential between the domestic and international prices. Thus, the reasnt price inerease should not affeet the exports of steel based produets..

Joint Entramee Examination fer IFPe

*60. DR. BAPU KALDATE:

SHRI SHANKAR DAYAL
SINGH:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RB-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is 5 fact that in the receny Joint Entrance FExamimation for the IITs papers for some subjects had more than one correct answers thereby confusing the candidates and making the evaluation difficult;

(b) if so, what the details

thereof;

are

(¢) what is the result of the m-
quiry, if any, made by Govermwent into the matter; and

(d) what action has been takem b¥
Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RE-
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
ARJUN SINGH): (a) to (d) Im the recently conducted Joint Eniramce Examination for admissions to IITS and IT-BHU, there was a Screening paper, ag per establiched practice, for the sole purpose of shortlisting candidates whose performance in the main paperg was to be evaluated in order to prepare the All India ‘Merit List. The screening paper contained objective type questions and the examinees were required to identify the correct answer(s). The ewalua-
tion procedure involved preparation of model answers by the paper set-
tere.” These model answerg were then moderated upon and examined eriti-
cally by diflerent committees of ex-
miners to incerporate all possible eor-
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‘rect answers. The model answers thug moderated upon were then frozen. Evaluation has been done on the basis of these frozen model answers.
PFull credit was given to the candidates who ticked the required number of correct answers. Full credit was also given to those candidates who ticked any one of the possible correct answers as contained in the model answers. Hence there js no question of any confusion arising in of the candidates while writing the answers. There was absolutely no difficulty in evaluating the answer scripts. The guestion of conducting any enquiry, therefore, did not arise.

the minds

Setting up of farm machinery training and testing Instituting in Assam

250. SHRI RAMNARAYAN GOS-
WAMI: Will tiie Minister of AGRI-C'’LTURE be ricased to state:

(a) whether Government propise to set up a Farm Machinery Train. ing and Testing Institute at Bishwanath Chariali, Assam for the entive North Eastern region;

(b) if so, by when it ig likely to be completed; and

(c) what is the expected employment potentiality of the Plan?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA-
CHANDRAN): (a) and (b) Government of India have established in

1990, Farm Machinery Training and

- Testing Institute at Biswanath Chariali, District Sonitpur (Assam). '

(¢) This is a Central Sector Scheme, for training and testing in Agricultural Machinery. The Scheme is not employment oriented.

[ RAJTYA SABHA ]
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Setting up of Rice Research Institute in Assam

251. SHRI RAMNARAYAN GOS-
WAMT: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Rice Research Institute in Assam; and

(b) if so, what is the time frame and the site for the Institute?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI K. C. LENKA): (a) No Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Lahaul Valley in Himachal Pradesh

252. SHRI KRISHAN LAL SHAR-
MA: Will the Minister of AGRICUL- -
TURE bhe pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Lahaul Valley in Himachal Pradesh known for highest per hectare vyield of potatoes is at present facing several constraints;

(b) if so, the details thercof;

(¢) what is the present Yyield per hectare of potato’in Lahaul Valley as compared to last five vears and comparative figures in regard to neigh-
houring States; and

(d) what steps are being taken or already taken to remove those constraints?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA-
CHANDRAN): (a) and (b) There is no report about the constrainis for production of potato in Lahaul Valley in Himachal Pradesh. )

